Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Rhys Morgan

Meeting date: 24 September 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.00 0300 200 6565
SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

2.1

2.2

interest
(14.00)

Papers to note
(14.00-14.10)
Correspondence from Dr Richard Greville, Association of the British
Pharmaceutical Industry regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh
Government is preparing for Brexit — health and medicines - 15 August 2018
(Pages 1 - 3)
Correspondence from Adrian Greason-Walker, Wales Tourism Alliance
regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing
for Brexit — ports — 30 August 2018
(Pages 4 - 7)
Correspondence from Tina Donnelly, Royal College of Nursing Wales
regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing
for Brexit - health and medicines - 31 August 2018
(Pages 8 - 32)
Correspondence from Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Welsh NHS Confederation regarding
the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit
- health and medicines - 3 September 2018
(Pages 33 - 50)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.5

2.6

2.7

Correspondence from Robin Smith, Rail Freight Group regarding the follow-
up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit — ports - 4
September 2018

(Pages 51 - 52)
Correspondence from Anna Malloy, Port of Milford Haven regarding the
follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit -
ports — 7 September 2018

(Pages 53 - 57)
Correspondence from Liam Anstey, BMA Cymru Wales regarding the follow-
up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit — health
and medicines - 7 September 2018

(Pages 58 - 60)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(14.10)

How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit? -

consideration of the responses received
(14.10-14.30) (Pages 61 - 68)

Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s
approach to external affairs - rapporteur summary

(14.30-14.50) (Pages 69 - 80)
Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s
approach to external affairs - consideration of draft letter

(14.50-15.10) (Pages 81 - 84)

Forward work programme
(15.10-15.30) (Pages 85 - 93)



ABPI Cymru Wales Ag en d a I t?.m .2 . 1
Floor 4, 2 Caspian Point, Pierhead Street, Cardiff CF10 4DQ L&
<

+44 (0)29 2045 4297
Bringing medicines to life

wales@abpi.org.uk
Dod a meddyginiaeth i fywyd

Cymru | Wales

David Rees AM

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Pierhead Street

Cardiff, CF99 1NA

15 August 2018

Dear N\(’\ Q{-;gg
4

Thank you for the opportunity to comment further on Wales’ preparedness for exiting the
European Union in relation to medicines. As you noted in your letter, this is done amid
ongoing negotiation between the UK Government and the European Union (EU), and the
continued uncertainty about the eventual outcome. Any comment below should be seen in
this light.

You have particularly requested our views on:

e the preparedness of the healthcare and medicines sector in Wales for the UK’s
departure from the EU;

e how the Welsh Government is leading efforts to prepare the Welsh healthcare and
medicines sector for the UK’s departure from EU, including contingency planning for
a ‘no deal’; and

e any other issues you would wish to bring to the attention of the External Affairs
Committee.

We have outlined these below, under your headings. | hope that this is useful.

The Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry (ABPI) represents innovative
research-based biopharmaceutical companies, large, medium and small, leading an exciting
new era of biosciences in the UK. Our industry, a major contributor to the economy of the
UK, brings l
[...]
avel movements, which would be regretful.

Future Involvement of the Tourism Industry in Wales in This Process
We would like to be part of any future consultation affecting policy on this important

issue as it is certain that such future and further activity will impact on the tourism
industry and the tourism/visitor economy in general.

Adrian Greason-Walker
Wales Tourism Alliance
30" August 2018

Pack Page 7



ltem 2.3

COIeg NyrSiO BrenhinOl Royal College of Nursing
Cvmru Ty Maeth _

)4 : King George V Drive East
Royal College of Nursing Cardiff
Wales CF14 4Xz

Tina Donnelly CBE, TD, DL, FRCN,
CCMI, MSc (ECON), BSc (Hons),
RGN, RM, RNT, RCNT, Dip N, PGCE
Director, RCN Wales

Telephone 0345 772 6100
Fax 029 20680750
Email tina.donnelly@rcn.org.uk

31 August 2018

David Rees AM

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
Ty Hywel

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear David

RE: Follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit —
health and medicines

Thank you for your letter and invitation to respond to your Committee’s follow-up inquiry
into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit. This is a vitally important issue
and we are very pleased that the Committee is looking at it in detail. We outline our
response to the specific areas of interest to you below.

The preparedness of the healthcare and medicines sector in Wales for the UK’s
departure from the EU

On 10" July the Royal College of Nursing Wales held a seminar to discuss the
implications of Brexit on the health and social care sectors. This was attended by a
number of professional bodies and other trade unions and provided an excellent
opportunity to discuss in detail the issues and concerns for the sector. As such, whilst
as the Royal College of Nursing we do not represent the entire healthcare and
medicines sector and cannot speak for it, we are able to provide an overview of the
discussions which we have had with colleagues from
[...]
k assessments relating to the
potential impacts of Brexit on health and social care so that steps can be taken
to mitigate those risks.

e Following a debate at the RCN’s Congress event in Belfast, RCN Wales will be
consulting with members about supporting a referendum on the final Brexit deal.

Pack Page 31



M

Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol
Cymru
Royal College of Nursing
Wales

Annex D —Relevant Recent Publications

Written Statement: Brexit — the risks for the future of health and social
care in Wales, Vaughan Gething, Cabinet Secretary for Health and
Social Services, 26 June 2018
https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/brexithealthands
ocialcare/?lang=en

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee Reports - Wales’
future relationship with Europe — Part one: a view from Wales
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-1d11491/cr-ld11491-

e.pdf

Royal College of Nursing — Brexit: EU nurses in the UK -
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-
006982

Royal College of Nursing — Brexit: Protecting workers' rights after Brexit -
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-
006985

Royal College of Nursing — Brexit: Collaboration for research and
learning - https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-
development/publications/pdf-006986

Royal College of Nursing — Brexit: EU regulations on professionals and
medicine - https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-
development/publications/pdf-006983

Royal College of Nursing — Brexit: Addressing public health threats -
https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pdf-
006984

National Assembly for Wales ‘In Brief' Brexit Blog articles and updates -
https://seneddresearch.blog/category/brexit/

Pack Pagm 32


https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/brexithealthandsocialcare/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/brexithealthandsocialcare/?lang=en
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11491/cr-ld11491-e.p
[...]
ember 2018

Dear David

Request for an update on progress with recommendations contained in the report on
‘How the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit?’

I am writing in response to your letter of 19 July, requesting an update on progress with the
recommendations contained in the report “How is the Welsh Government Preparing for
Brexit?”. You expressed a particular interest in specific actions taken in order to fulfil the
Committee’s recommendations, an indication of any additional resources required to prepare
for Brexit and an indication of timescales for completion of any ongoing preparedness work.
Thank you for agreeing to a brief extension, which has allowed me to reflect the latest
developments in my response.

You rightly highlight in your letter the continued lack of certainty about the likely outcome of
negotiations. This is obviously leading to increased speculation that the UK may leave
without securing a deal. It is my view that such an outcome would represent a catastrophic
political failure by the UK Government, which poses very significant threats to the prosperity
and well-being of the people of Wales, and indeed the whole of the UK.

I have repeatedly stressed this point to UK Government, and will continue to do so as we
approach the vital European Council meetings in the autumn. Despite my strong conviction
that a deal must be struck, | recognise that we have a responsibility to prepare for EU exit
without a deal, just as we would prepare for any disaster which it is not in our power to
prevent. But | will not pretend to the UK Government or the public that such an outcome is
simply one of a range of credible alternatives; drifting into, or seeking, a “no deal” should be
unthinkable.

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Caerdydd - Cardiff 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru e« ps.firstminister@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dder
[...]
s Restricted

Pack Page 81



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92



	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from Dr Richard Greville, Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health and medicines - 15 August 2018
	2.2 Correspondence from Adrian Greason-Walker, Wales Tourism Alliance regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - ports - 30 August 2018
	2.3 Correspondence from Tina Donnelly, Royal College of Nursing Wales regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health and medicines - 31 August 2018
	Annex A - Royal College of Nursing

	2.4 Correspondence from Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Welsh NHS Confederation regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health and medicines - 3 September 2018
	Annex B - Welsh NHS Confederation

	2.5 Correspondence from Robin Smith, Rail Freight Group regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - ports - 4 September 2018
	2.6 Correspondence from Anna Malloy, Port of Milford Haven regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - ports - 7 September 2018
	2.7 Correspondence from Liam Anstey, BMA Cymru Wales regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health and medicines - 7 September 2018
	4 How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit? - consideration of the responses received
	Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the request for an update on progress with recommendations contained in the report on 'How the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit?' - 10 September 2018

	5 Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to external affairs - rapporteur summary
	Wales in the World rapporteur summary

	6 Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to external affairs - consideration of draft letter
	7 Forward work programme
	Paper on the Committee’s strategic approach
	Forward work programme
	Paper on the Committee’s workstreams




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5049 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Jane Hutt AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

David Melding AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant and Jenny Rathbone. 

1.3 The Chair thanked Suzy Davies and Mark Isherwood for their work on the 

Committee and welcomed David Melding and Mark Reckless.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 Papers to note  

2.1 Correspondence from Dr Richard Greville, Association of the British 

Pharmaceutical Industry regarding the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh 

Government is preparing for Brexit - health and medicines - 15 August 2018  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

2.2 Correspondence from Adrian Greason-Walker, Wales Tourism Alliance regarding 

the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - 

ports - 30 August 2018  

2.2 The paper was noted. 

2.3 Correspondence from Tina Donnelly, Royal College of Nursing Wales regarding 

the follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - 

health and medicines - 31 August 2018  

2.3 The paper was noted. 

2.4 Correspondence from Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Welsh NHS Confederation regarding the 

follow-up inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health 

and medicines - 3 September 2018  

2.4 The paper was noted. 

2.5 Correspondence from Robin Smith, Rail Freight Group regarding the follow-up 

inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - ports - 4 

September 2018  

2.5 The paper was noted. 

2.6 Correspondence from Anna Malloy, Port of Milford Haven regarding the follow-up 

inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - ports - 7 

September 2018  

2.6 The paper was noted. 



2.7 Correspondence from Liam Anstey, BMA Cymru Wales regarding the follow-up 

inquiry into how the Welsh Government is preparing for Brexit - health and 

medicines - 7 September 2018  

2.7 The paper was noted. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit? - consideration of 

the responses received  

4.1 Members considered the responses received and agreed to write to the First 

Minister on a number of points of clarification.  

5 Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach 

to external affairs - rapporteur summary  

5.1 Jane Hutt presented the findings of the rapporteur summary to Members. 

5.2 Members considered the rapporteur summary and agreed to publish its contents in 

due course.  

5.3 Members agreed to take forward the next stage of the inquiry as part of its wider 

work on Wales’ future relationship with Europe.  

6 Wales in the World: an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach 

to external affairs - consideration of draft letter  

6.1 Members considered and agreed the draft letter to the First Minister.  

7 Forward work programme  

7.1 Members considered and agreed Committee’s forward work programme for the 

autumn term.  


